

# HOUSE CALENDAR

No. 14

---

Friday, January 31, 2025  
HOUSE CONVENES AT 11:00 AM

---

ROLL CALL

---

INVOCATION AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

---

READING AND CORRECTION OF JOURNAL

---

INTRODUCTION OF BILLS AND CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS

---

## Reference of Bills and Concurrent Resolutions

**2159–**

**HB 2159**, AN ACT concerning law enforcement; relating to emergency opioid antagonists; creating the emergency opioid antagonists assistance grant fund to assist law enforcement agencies with purchasing emergency opioid antagonists; maintaining immunity for law enforcement agencies and officers for damages resulting from administering an emergency opioid antagonist; removing law enforcement agencies and officers from the state board of pharmacy's statewide opioid antagonist protocol; amending K.S.A. 2024 Supp. 65-16,127 and repealing the existing section.

Representatives Proctor, Hoheisel  
(Health and Human Services)

**2160–**

**HB 2160**, AN ACT concerning municipalities; enacting the Kansas municipal employee whistleblower act; establishing legal protections for certain municipal employees who report or disclose unlawful or dangerous conduct.

Committee on Local Government  
(Local Government)

**2161–**

**HB 2161**, AN ACT concerning taxation; relating to income tax; providing a tax credit for the sale and distribution of biodiesel and renewable diesel blends for motor vehicle fuels.

Committee on Taxation

(Agriculture and Natural Resources)

**2162–**

**HB 2162**, AN ACT concerning sales taxation; relating to the taxation of services; excluding from taxation the service of installing or applying tangible personal property for the reconstruction, restoration, remodeling, renovation, repair or replacement of a building or facility; amending K.S.A. 2024 Supp. 79-3603 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Taxation

(Taxation)

**2163–**

**HB 2163**, AN ACT concerning income taxation; relating to credits; providing for the preceptor income tax incentive act; establishing a credit for nursing home administrators, registered nurses and registered dietitians that serve as community-based faculty preceptor in adult care homes and medical care facilities by providing personalized instruction, training and supervision for students.

Committee on Taxation

(Taxation)

**2164–**

**HB 2164**, AN ACT concerning the Kansas law enforcement training act; authorizing persons who are 20 years of age or older to apply for certification as a police officer or law enforcement officer; amending K.S.A. 2024 Supp. 74-5605 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Corrections and Juvenile Justice  
(Federal and State Affairs)**2165–**

**HB 2165**, AN ACT enacting the returning to nonaccountability of the executive branch agencies that report to the governor act; eliminating the budget process requirements of a program service inventory, integrated budget fiscal process and performance-based budgeting system; repealing K.S.A. 75-3718b.

Representative Rhiley

(Appropriations)

**2166–**

**HB 2166**, AN ACT concerning the open records act; relating to public records; continuing in existence certain exceptions to the disclosure thereof; amending K.S.A. 65-7616 and K.S.A. 2024 Supp. 45-229 and 48-962 and repealing the existing sections; also repealing K.S.A. 2024 Supp. 45-229d.

Committee on Judiciary

(Judiciary)

**2167–**

**HB 2167**, AN ACT concerning firearms; creating the crime of unlawful storage of a firearm and providing criminal penalties for violations thereof; exceptions thereto.

Committee on Federal and State Affairs  
(Federal and State Affairs)

**2168–**

**HB 2168**, AN ACT concerning motor vehicles; relating to license plates; providing for the blackout distinctive license plate; creating the license plate replacement fund to be administered by the secretary of revenue; depositing the fees from the blackout license plate into such fund for purposes of replacing exhausted license plates.

Committee on Transportation

(Transportation)

**2169–**

**HB 2169**, AN ACT concerning motor vehicles; relating to license plates; modifying the documentation requirements for military veteran license plates to align with updated military veteran documentation standards; eliminating the requirement for applicants to submit military license plate applications 60 days prior to vehicle registration renewals; amending K.S.A. 8-1,146, 8-1,194, 8-1,195, 8-1,196, 8-1,197, 8-1,198 and 8-1,199 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Transportation

(Transportation)

**2170–**

**HB 2170**, AN ACT concerning days of commemoration; designating the first week of February as Kansas burn awareness week.

Committee on Health and Human Services

(Health and Human Services)

**2171–**

**HB 2171**, AN ACT concerning abortion; creating the abolish abortion Kansas act; making all abortions subject to criminal prosecution for violation of Alexa's law; removing certain exceptions to wrongful death cause of action for the death of an unborn child when such death is caused by an abortion; amending K.S.A. 21-5206 and 21-5419 and K.S.A. 2024 Supp. 60-1901 and repealing the existing sections.

Representatives Poetter Parshall, Fairchild, Schwertfeger

(Federal and State Affairs)

**2172–**

**HB 2172**, AN ACT concerning water; establishing the water program task force to evaluate the state's water program and funding for such program; requiring a report thereon to the legislature and the governor.

Committee on Agriculture and Natural Resources

(Agriculture and Natural Resources)

**2173–**

**HB 2173**, AN ACT concerning the Kansas offender registration act; relating to relief from registration requirements; authorizing certain offenders to petition for such relief; amending K.S.A. 22-4908 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Judiciary

(Corrections and Juvenile Justice)

**2174–**

**HB 2174**, AN ACT concerning attorneys at law; relating to the practice of law in rural Kansas; enacting the attorney training program for rural Kansas act; providing financial assistance to attorneys and law students who practice law in rural areas of the state; establishing the attorney training program for rural Kansas fund.

Committee on Agriculture and Natural Resources  
(Judiciary)

**2175–**

**HB 2175**, AN ACT concerning children and minors, relating to the revised Kansas code for care of children; requiring that notification of a parent's rights be provided to parents of a child who is the subject of an investigation of abuse or neglect or has been removed from the home by a law enforcement officer; providing for an agreement between the secretary and a parent of a child when a child is removed from the home during an investigation of abuse or neglect; requiring the secretary to complete a written report when an investigation is closed; allowing a parent to withhold certain information unless otherwise ordered by a court; amending K.S.A. 38-2217 and 38-2229 and K.S.A. 2024 Supp. 38-2226 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Child Welfare and Foster Care  
(Child Welfare and Foster Care)

**2176–**

**HB 2176**, AN ACT concerning education; relating to the Kansas state high school activities association and the system for classification of high schools; requiring the association to use a multiplier factor to adjust a private school's student attendance for purposes of classification of such school; amending K.S.A. 72-7114 and repealing the existing section.

Representative Poetter Parshall  
(Education)

**2177–**

**HB 2177**, AN ACT concerning motor vehicles; relating to fleeing or attempting to elude a police officer; increasing the criminal penalty for certain violations when the person has prior convictions of the offense; amending K.S.A. 8-1568 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Corrections and Juvenile Justice  
(Corrections and Juvenile Justice)

**2178–**

**HB 2178**, AN ACT concerning social welfare; relating to the supplemental nutrition assistance program; allowing persons with felony drug convictions to receive assistance; amending K.S.A. 2024 Supp. 39-709 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Corrections and Juvenile Justice  
(Child Welfare and Foster Care)

**2179–**

**HB 2179**, AN ACT concerning children and minors; relating to the revised

---

Kansas juvenile justice code; prohibiting fines, fees and costs from being assessed against a juvenile or a juvenile's parent, guardian or custodian; amending K.S.A. 12-16,119, 20-3129, 21-6609, 22-4905, 28-170, 28-170a, 28-176, 38-2306, 38-2312, 38-2315, 38-2317, 38-2328, 38-2331, 38-2346, 38-2348, 38-2360, 38-2361, 38-2362, 38-2369, 38-2373, 38-2384, 38-2389, 38-2396, 38-2399 and 75-724 and K.S.A. 2024 Supp. 28-177 and repealing the existing sections; also repealing K.S.A. 20-167, 38-2314, 38-2319, 38-2321, 38-2322 and 38-2324.

Committee on Corrections and Juvenile Justice  
(Corrections and Juvenile Justice)

**2180–**

**HB 2180**, AN ACT concerning disability services; relating to telecommunications and information access services; establishing the blind information access act; requiring the state librarian to contract with an organization to provide on-demand information access services to persons who are blind, visually impaired, deafblind or print disabled; establishing the blind information access fund; requiring the transfer of moneys from the Kansas universal service fund to provide for such services; amending K.S.A. 66-2010 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Energy, Utilities and Telecommunications  
(Energy, Utilities and Telecommunications)

**2181–**

**HB 2181**, AN ACT concerning family law; relating to arbitration agreements; enacting the uniform family law arbitration act.

Committee on Corrections and Juvenile Justice  
(Corrections and Juvenile Justice)

**2182–**

**HB 2182**, AN ACT concerning protection orders; prohibiting a sheriff from charging a fee for service of process for proceedings under the protection from abuse act and the protection from stalking, sexual assault or human trafficking act; amending K.S.A. 28-110 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Judiciary  
(Judiciary)

**2183–**

**HB 2183**, AN ACT concerning crimes, punishment and criminal procedure; including any photograph, film, video picture, digital or computer-generated image or picture that has been created, altered or modified by artificial intelligence or any digital means in the definition of a visual depiction for certain criminal offenses; modifying elements in the crimes of sexual exploitation of a child, unlawful transmission of a visual depiction of a child and breach of privacy; amending K.S.A. 21-5510 and 21-5611 and K.S.A. 2024 Supp. 21-6101 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Judiciary  
(Judiciary)

---

REPORTS OF SELECT COMMITTEES

---

MESSAGES FROM THE GOVERNOR

---

COMMUNICATIONS FROM STATE OFFICERS

---

MESSAGES FROM THE SENATE

---

**Reference of Senate Bills and Concurrent Resolutions****10–**

**SB 10**, AN ACT concerning property taxation; relating to exemptions; providing exemptions for certain personal property including watercraft, marine equipment, off-road vehicles, motorized bicycles, certain trailers and aircraft; amending K.S.A. 79-213 and 79-5501 and repealing the existing sections.

Senators Tyson, Alley, Blasi, Bowers, Bowser, J.R. Claeys, Joseph Claeys, Clifford, Dietrich, Erickson, Fagg, Faust-Goudeau, Gossage, Klemp, Kloos, Masterson, Murphy, Owens, Peck, Petersen, Rose, Shallenburger, Shane, Starnes, Thomas, Thompson, Warren  
(Taxation)

**35–**

**SB 35**, AN ACT concerning property taxation; relating to tax levies; discontinuing the state tax levies for the Kansas educational building fund and the state institutions building fund; providing financing therefor from the state general fund; amending K.S.A. 76-6b01, 76-6b02, 76-6b04 and 76-6b11 and K.S.A. 2024 Supp. 76-6b05 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Assessment and Taxation  
(Taxation)

---

INTRODUCTION OF ORIGINAL MOTIONS AND HOUSE  
RESOLUTIONS

---

**Motions and Resolutions Offered on a Previous Day**

---

## THE UNFINISHED BUSINESS BEFORE THE HOUSE

---

**Consent Calendar****2048–(First Day)**

**HB 2048**, AN ACT concerning insurance; relating to the powers, duties and responsibilities of the commissioner; eliminating the requirement that the commissioner submit certain reports to the governor; removing certain specific entities from the definition of person for the purpose of enforcing insurance law; amending K.S.A. 40-108 and 40-2253 and K.S.A. 2024 Supp. 40-2,125 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Insurance

(Insurance)  
(Be Passed)**2037–(Second Day)**

**HB 2037**, AN ACT concerning economic development; relating to tourism; increasing the membership of the council on travel and tourism appointed by the governor and updating the house committee assignment required for the house members of the council from the committee on agriculture and natural resources to the committee on commerce, labor and economic development; equalizing the allocation of funds from the department of commerce's matching grant program for the promotion of tourism for private, public and nonprofit entities and removing the restriction on the percentage of such funds granted to a single entity; amending K.S.A. 2024 Supp. 32-1410 and 32-1420 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Commerce, Labor and Economic Development  
(Commerce, Labor and Economic Development)  
(Be Passed)**2004–(Third Day)**

**HB 2004**, AN ACT concerning sales and compensating use tax; relating to city and countywide retailers' sales tax; providing countywide retailers' sales tax authority for Seward county for the purpose of financing the costs of roadway and bridge construction, maintenance and improvement in the county; amending K.S.A. 2024 Supp. 12-187, 12-189 and 12-192 and repealing the existing sections.

Representative Francis

(Transportation)  
(Taxation)  
(Be Passed)

---

**Final Action on Bills and Concurrent Resolutions****63–**

**SB 63**, AN ACT concerning children and minors; relating to healthcare of minors; enacting the help not harm act; prohibiting healthcare providers from treating a child whose gender identity is inconsistent with the child's sex;

authorizing a civil cause of action against healthcare providers for providing such treatments; restricting use of state funds to promote gender transitioning; prohibiting professional liability insurance from covering damages for healthcare providers that provide gender transition treatment to children; requiring professional discipline against a healthcare provider who performs such treatments; adding violation of the act to the definition of unprofessional conduct for physicians; amending K.S.A. 65-2837 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Public Health and Welfare  
(Be Passed)

---

### Bills Under Consideration to Concur or Nonconcur

---

### General Orders

---

(The Line)

**2027–**

**HB 2027**, AN ACT concerning public assistance; reorganizing subsections of the public assistance statute; updating cross references; amending K.S.A. 39-757 and K.S.A. 2024 Supp. 39-709 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Welfare Reform

(Welfare Reform)  
(Be Passed as Amended)

**2020–**

**HB 2020**, AN ACT concerning driver's licenses of noncitizens; requiring the director of the division of motor vehicles to make quarterly reports of names and addresses of noncitizens to the secretary of state; amending K.S.A. 8-240 and repealing the existing section.

Representative Proctor

(Transportation)  
(Elections)  
(Be Passed as Amended)

**5004–**

**HCR 5004**, A PROPOSITION to amend section 1 of article 5 of the constitution of the state of Kansas to require individuals to be citizens of the United States, at least 18 years of age and a resident of the voting area in which such person seeks to vote in order to vote in this state.

Representatives Proctor, Awerkamp, Barrett, Bergquist, Blex, Bohi, Brantley, Bryce, Buehler, Butler, B. Carpenter, Chauncey, Collins, Droge, Ellis, Esau, Essex, Fairchild, Francis, Goddard, Helwig, Hill, Howell, Howerton, James, Lewis, McNorton, Moser, Neelly, Penn, Pickert, Reavis, Resman, Rhiley, Sanders, Schmoe, Schwertfeger, C. Smith, Steele, Stiens, Tarwater, Turner, VanHouden, Waggoner, White, K. Williams, Wolf



(Elections)

(Be Adopted as Amended)

**2011–**

**HB 2011**, AN ACT concerning taxation; relating to property tax; decreasing the rate of ad valorem tax imposed by a school district; increasing the extent of exemption for residential property from the statewide school levy; providing for certain transfers to the state school district finance fund; amending K.S.A. 2024 Supp. 72-5133a, 72-5142 and 79-201x and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Taxation

(Taxation)

(Be Passed as Amended)

**2042–**

**HB 2042**, AN ACT concerning insurance; relating to title insurance; requiring title agents to make their audit reports available for inspection upon request of the commissioner of insurance instead of submitting such reports annually; requiring the amount of surety bonds filed with the commissioner to be \$100,000; eliminating the controlled business exemption in certain counties; amending K.S.A. 40-1139 and K.S.A. 2024 Supp. 40-1137 and 40-2404 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Insurance

(Insurance)

(Be Passed as Amended)

**2043–**

**HB 2043**, AN ACT concerning insurance; relating to unfair and deceptive acts or practices; requiring agents and insurers to respond to inquiries from the commissioner of insurance within 14 calendar days; authorizing certain rebate pilot programs to exceed one year in duration; amending K.S.A. 2024 Supp. 40-2404 and 40-4909 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Insurance

(Insurance)

(Be Passed as Amended)

**2049–**

**HB 2049**, AN ACT concerning insurance; relating to licensing requirements for insurance agents and public adjusters; pertaining to suspension, revocation, denial of licensure and licensure renewal; amending K.S.A. 40-5510 and K.S.A. 2024 Supp. 40-4909 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Insurance

(Insurance)

(Be Passed as Amended)

**2050–**

**HB 2050**, AN ACT concerning insurance; relating to the powers, duties and responsibilities of the commissioner of insurance; authorizing the commissioner of insurance to set the amount of certain fees; requiring the publication of certain fees in the Kansas register; amending K.S.A. 40-205a, 40-218, 40-252, 40-2,133, 40-504, 40-956, 40-22a04, 40-2604, 40-2702, 40-3213, 40-3304, 40-3812, 40-3813, 40-3814, 40-4103, 40-4116, 40-4323, 40-

4334, 40-4503, 40-5003 and 40-5509 and K.S.A. 2024 Supp. 40-3823, 40-3824, 40-4209, 40-4302 and 40-4903 and repealing the existing sections; also repealing K.S.A. 40-3217.

Committee on Insurance

(Insurance)

(Be Passed as Amended)

**2071–**

**HB 2071**, AN ACT concerning children and minors; relating to healthcare of minors; enacting the help not harm act; prohibiting healthcare providers from treating a child whose gender identity is inconsistent with the child's sex; authorizing a civil cause of action against healthcare providers for providing such treatments; restricting use of state funds to promote gender transitioning; prohibiting professional liability insurance from covering damages for healthcare providers that provide gender transition treatment to children; requiring professional discipline against a healthcare provider who performs such treatments; adding violation of the act to the definition of unprofessional conduct for physicians; amending K.S.A. 65-2837 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Health and Human Services

(Health and Human Services)

(Be Passed as Amended)

---

## REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES

---

### **Bills Adversely Reported**

---

---

## **Status of Bills and Resolutions**

**House bills passed and sent to Senate:**

**House bills killed by House:**

**House bills passed by the Senate:**

**House bills in conference:**

**House bills killed by Senate:**

**House bills signed by the Governor:**

**House bills awaiting the signature of the governor:**

**House bills vetoed by Governor:**

**House bills becoming law without Governor's signature:**

**House resolutions killed:**

**House resolutions adopted:** Nos. 6001, 6002, 6003, 6004, 6005

**House concurrent resolutions killed:**

**House concurrent resolutions adopted and sent to Senate:** Nos. 5002, 5003

**House concurrent resolutions adopted by Senate:** No. 5002

**House concurrent resolutions in conference:**

**House concurrent resolutions killed by House:**

**House concurrent resolutions killed by Senate:**

**Senate bills in conference:**

**Senate bills passed in House:**

**Senate bills killed by House:**

**Senate concurrent resolutions adopted by House:** No. 1601

**Senate concurrent resolutions in conference:**

## **House and Senate Bills in House Committees**

**Agriculture and Natural Resources—**

House Bills: Nos. 2012, 2063, 2064, 2095, 2111, 2114, 2135, 2153

Senate Bills:

**Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget—**

House Bills:

Senate Bills:

**Appropriations–**

House Bills: Nos. 2007, 2082

Senate Bills:

**Calendar and Printing–**

House Bills:

Senate Bills:

**Child Welfare and Foster Care–**

House Bills: Nos. 2075, 2076, 2093, 2132

Senate Bills:

**Commerce, Labor and Economic Development–**

House Bills: Nos. 2035, 2088, 2090, 2092, 2117, 2118, 2119, 2123, 2151, 2158

Senate Bills:

**Corrections and Juvenile Justice–**

House Bills:

Senate Bills:

**Education–**

House Bills: Nos. 2033, 2034, 2102, 2103, 2136, 2137, 2138, 2139, 2140, 2141, 2142, 2156

House Concurrent Resolutions: No. 5005

Senate Bills:

**Elections–**

House Bills: Nos. 2016, 2017, 2018, 2019, 2021, 2022, 2023, 2053, 2054, 2055, 2056, 2057, 2091, 2106, 2143

House Concurrent Resolutions: No. 5007

Senate Bills:

**Energy, Utilities and Telecommunications–**

House Bills: Nos. 2032, 2040, 2041, 2107, 2108, 2109, 2110, 2148, 2149

Senate Bills:

**Federal and State Affairs–**

House Bills: Nos. 2026, 2028, 2051, 2052, 2065, 2066, 2094, 2104, 2115, 2127, 2146, 2147, 2150

House Concurrent Resolutions: Nos. 5001, 5006

Senate Bills:

**Financial Institutions and Pensions–**

House Bills: Nos. 2006, 2008, 2086, 2089, 2129, 2130, 2152

Senate Bills:

**General Government Budget–**

House Bills:

Senate Bills:

**Health and Human Services–**

House Bills: Nos. 2002, 2009, 2010, 2039, 2068, 2069, 2070, 2072, 2100, 2157

Senate Bills:

**Higher Education Budget–**

House Bills: No. 2120

Senate Bills:

**Insurance–**

House Bills: Nos. 2044, 2045, 2046, 2047, 2087, 2128

Senate Bills:

**Interstate Cooperation–**

House Bills:

Senate Bills:

**Judiciary–**

House Bills: Nos. 2061, 2062, 2131, 2134, 2144, 2155

House Concurrent Resolutions: No. 5008

Senate Bills:

**K-12 Education Budget–**

House Bills:

Senate Bills:

**Legislative Budget (House)–**

House Bills:

Senate Bills:

**Legislative Modernization–**

House Bills: No. 2060

Senate Bills:

**Local Government–**

House Bills: Nos. 2025, 2099, 2116, 2145

Senate Bills:

**Rules and Journal–**

House Bills:

Senate Bills:

**Social Services Budget–**

House Bills:

Senate Bills:

**Taxation–**

House Bills: Nos. 2001, 2005, 2013, 2014, 2024, 2036, 2038, 2058, 2059, 2067, 2073, 2074, 2077, 2078, 2079, 2080, 2081, 2083, 2084, 2096, 2097, 2098, 2125, 2126, 2133, 2154

Senate Bills:

**Transportation–**

House Bills: Nos. 2003, 2029, 2030, 2031, 2105, 2121, 2122, 2124

Senate Bills:

**Transportation and Public Safety Budget–**

House Bills:

Senate Bills:

**Veterans and Military–**

House Bills:

Senate Bills:

**Water–**

House Bills: Nos. 2085, 2112, 2113

Senate Bills:

**Welfare Reform–**

House Bills: Nos. 2015, 2101

Senate Bills:

## House Committee Agenda January 31, 2025

The following is a tentative schedule of Committees and is subject to change day-to-day. Committees not listed have no meetings scheduled. Material shown in *italics* is new or changed from the previous day's Agenda.

On Call Committees and Joint Committees will be listed at the end of the Agenda. Subcommittees will be listed following the regular committee.

In order to take part in committee meetings, individuals with special needs should contact the committee secretary at least two working days prior to the scheduled meeting time.

To watch a committee remotely you can use a link on the website at [www.kslegislature.org](http://www.kslegislature.org). Use the "Audio/Video" drop down at the top right of the page and select "Statehouse Live and Archive" and then select your committee from the calendar. You can also go to the committee's web page by using the "Committees" drop down and use the link on the committee page.

If you want to testify to a committee, please contact the committee assistant listed.

### Week of January 27 - 31 , 2025

<b>9:00 a.m.</b>	<b>Daily</b>	
<b>Appropriations</b>		<b>112-N</b>
<b>Federal and State Affairs</b>		<b>346-S</b>

#### Appropriations

Susan McClacherty, Committee Assistant-785-291-3446		112-N
9:00 a.m.		112-N

#### Friday, January 31

Request for bill introductions

Informational briefing:

BioNexus - Melissa Roberts Chapman, President and Regional Innovation Officer, KC BioHub

*Budget report out by Chairperson Anderson, Transportation and Public Safety Budget  
Kansas 911 Coordinating Council  
State Fire Marshal*

Budget report out by Chairperson Wasinger, General Government Budget  
Office of Information Technology Services  
Board of Barbering  
Board of Cosmetology  
Kansas Governmental Ethics Commission  
Office of the Attorney General  
Office of the Governor  
Office of the Secretary of State

**Federal and State Affairs**

Cheryl Baker, Committee Assistant-785-368-7166

9:00 a.m.

346-S

Friday, January 31

No meeting scheduled

1:30 p.m.

**Daily****Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget****118-N****Commerce, Labor and Economic Development****346-S****Corrections and Juvenile Justice****546-S****Education****218-N****Health and Human Services****112-N****Higher Education Budget****281-N****Transportation****582-N****Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget**

Lala Evans, Committee Assistant-785-296-7637

1:30 p.m.

118-N

Friday, January 31

Request for bill introductions

Budget Recommendations:

*Kansas Department of Agriculture**Kansas Department of Health and Environment**Kansas Water Office***Commerce, Labor and Economic Development**

Cindy Harris, Committee Assistant-785-296-7685

1:30 p.m.

346-S

Friday, January 31

No meeting scheduled

**Corrections and Juvenile Justice**

Theresa Lister, Committee Assistant-785-296-7461

1:30 p.m.

546-S

Friday, January 31

No meeting scheduled

**Education**

Michelle Sims, Committee Assistant-785-296-7388

1:30 p.m.

218-N

Friday, January 31

Meeting on call of the chair



**Health and Human Services**

David Long, Committee Assistant-785-296-7660

1:30 p.m.

112-N

Friday, January 31

No meeting scheduled

**Higher Education Budget**

Eli Redington, Committee Assistant-785-296-7642

1:30 p.m.

281-N

Friday, January 31

Budget Hearing:

Wichita State University

Emporia State University

**Transportation**

Meg Atwood, Committee Assistant-785-296-7466

1:30 p.m.

582-N

Friday, January 31

No meeting scheduled

**3:30 p.m.****Daily****Agriculture and Natural Resources****112-N****General Government Budget****281-N****Judiciary****582-N****K-12 Education Budget****546-S****Social Services Budget****152-S****Taxation****346-S****Transportation and Public Safety Budget****118-N****Agriculture and Natural Resources**

Dana Rooney, Committee Assistant-785-296-7463

3:30 p.m.

112-N

Friday, January 31

No meeting scheduled

**General Government Budget**

Kelly Humpherys, Committee Assistant-785-296-4683

3:30 p.m.

281-N

Friday, January 31

Request for bill introductions

Budget Hearing:

Kansas Dental Board; Julia Kofoid, KLRD; Staff from the Kansas Dental Board

Budget Hearing:

Kansas Board of Examiners for Fitting/Dispensing of Hearing Instruments; Julia Kofoid, KLRD; Staff from KS Board of Examiners for Fitting/Dispensing of

Hearing Instruments

Kansas Board of Optometry; Amanda Prosser, KLRD; Staff from Optometry Board

Recommendations:

Kansas Dental Board

KS Board of Examiners in Fitting/Dispens. of Hearing Instruments  
Optometry Board

Possible recommendations for previously heard budgets

#### **Judiciary**

Lynette Hosek, Committee Assistant-785-296-5805

3:30 p.m.

582-N

Friday, January 31

Meeting on call of the chair

#### **K-12 Education Budget**

Rose Souter, Committee Assistant-785-296-7501

3:30 p.m.

546-S

Friday, January 31

Request for bill introductions

Meeting on call of the chair

#### **Social Services Budget**

Francisca Hernandez, Committee Assistant-785-296-7653

3:30 p.m.

152-S

Friday, January 31 **NOTE TIME CHANGED TO 1:30 P.M.**

Request for bill introductions

Hearing continuation on:

Recommendations for Kansas Department for Children and Families

#### **Taxation**

Lea Gerard, Committee Assistant-785-296-4830

3:30 p.m.

346-S

Friday, January 31

No meeting scheduled

#### **Transportation and Public Safety Budget**

Garrett Kane, Committee Assistant-785-296-2361

3:30 p.m.

118-N

Friday, January 31

Budget Hearing:

Ellsworth Correctional Facility

Hutchinson Correctional Facility

Larned State Correctional Facility

El Dorado Correctional Facility

Kansas Juvenile Correctional Complex

## House Committee Agenda February 3, 2025

The following is a tentative schedule of Committees and is subject to change day-to-day. Committees not listed have no meetings scheduled. Material shown in *italics* is new or changed from the previous day's Agenda.

On Call Committees and Joint Committees will be listed at the end of the Agenda. Subcommittees will be listed following the regular committee.

In order to take part in committee meetings, individuals with special needs should contact the committee secretary at least two working days prior to the scheduled meeting time.

To watch a committee remotely you can use a link on the website at [www.kslegislature.org](http://www.kslegislature.org). Use the "Audio/Video" drop down at the top right of the page and select "Statehouse Live and Archive" and then select your committee from the calendar. You can also go to the committee's web page by using the "Committees" drop down and use the link on the committee page.

If you want to testify to a committee, please contact the committee assistant listed.

### Week of February 3 - 7, 2025

<b>9:00 a.m.</b>	<b>Daily</b>	
<b>Appropriations Federal and State Affairs</b>		<b>112-N 346-S</b>

#### Appropriations

Susan McClacherty, Committee Assistant-785-291-3446	112-N
9:00 a.m.	

#### Monday, February 3

Request for bill introductions

Budget report out by Chairperson Wasinger, General Government Budget  
Judicial Branch

Budget report out by Chairperson Goetz, K-12 Education Budget  
Kansas State Department of Education

Budget report out by Chairperson Buehler, Social Services Budget  
Kansas Guardianship Program

Kansas Neurological Institute

Office of the Child Advocate

Parsons State Hospital and Training Center

Budget report out by Chairperson Anderson, Transportation and Public Safety Budget  
Kansas Department of Corrections

Lansing Correctional Facility

Norton Correctional Facility

Topeka Correctional Facility

## Winfield Correctional Facility

Tuesday, February 4

Request for bill introductions

Hearing on:

**HB2007** — Making and concerning supplemental appropriations for fiscal year 2025 and appropriations for fiscal years 2026 and 2027 for various state agencies.

Budget report out by Chairperson Moser, Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget  
Kansas State Fair

Budget report out by Chairperson Wasinger, General Government Budget

Kansas Human Rights Commission

Kansas State Treasurer

Pooled Money Investment Board

Budget report out by Chairperson Howe, Higher Education Budget

Emporia State University

Kansas State University

Kansas State University - ESARP

Kansas State University - Veterinary Medical Center

Wichita State University

Wednesday, February 5

Request for bill introductions

Budget report out by Chairperson Moser, Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget

Kansas Department of Agriculture

Kansas Department of Commerce

Kansas Department of Health and Environment--Environment

Kansas Department of Wildlife and Parks

Kansas Water Office

Budget report out by Chairperson Anderson, Transportation and Public Safety Budget

Ellsworth Correctional Facility

Hutchinson Correctional Facility

Larned State Correctional Facility

Thursday, February 6

Request for bill introductions

Budget report out by Chairperson Wasinger, General Government Budget

Department of Administration

Kansas Real Estate Appraisal Board

Kansas Real Estate Commission

Budget report out by Chairperson Buehler, Social Services Budget

Department for Children and Families

Kansas Department of Health and Environment--Health

Kansas Office of Veterans Services

Friday, February 7

Request for bill introductions

Budget report out by Chairperson Wasinger, General Government Budget

Kansas Board of Examiners in Optometry

Kansas Board of Hearing Aid Examiners

Kansas Dental Board

Budget report out by Chairperson Howe, Higher Education Budget  
Fort Hays State University  
Pittsburg State University  
Budget report out by Chairperson Buehler, Social Services Budget  
Kansas Department for Aging and Disability Services  
Budget report out by Chairperson Anderson, Transportation and Public Safety Budget  
El Dorado Correctional Facility  
Kansas Juvenile Correctional Complex  
Kansas Department of Transportation  
Kansas Highway Patrol

**Federal and State Affairs**

Cheryl Baker, Committee Assistant-785-368-7166

9:00 a.m.

346-S

Monday, February 3

No meeting scheduled

Tuesday, February 4

Request for bill introductions

Hearing on:

**HB2065** — Providing for the appointment of delegates to a convention under article V of the constitution of the United States and prescribing the duties and responsibilities of such delegates.

Final action on:

**HB2052** — Updating cross references in the personal and family protection act regarding the eligibility requirements to obtain a license to carry a concealed handgun, requiring the surrender of a suspended or revoked license, providing for a transition from a provisional license to a standard license and prohibiting the collection of personal information of an off-duty law enforcement officer entering buildings while armed or requiring such officer to wear any item identifying such person as a law enforcement officer or being armed.

Wednesday, February 5

Request for bill introductions

Hearing on:

**HCR5006** — Proposing a constitutional amendment to amend section 4 of the Kansas bill of rights to recognize the right to bear arms as a fundamental right that includes the possession and use of ammunition, firearm accessories and firearm components, and that any restrictions on such right are subject to the strict scrutiny standard.

Thursday, February 6

Request for bill introductions

Hearing on:

**HB2104** — Standardizing firearm safety programs in school districts.

Friday, February 7

Meeting on call of the chair

<b>9:00 a.m.</b>	<b>Mon/Wed</b>	
<b>Financial Institutions and Pensions</b>		<b>582-N</b>
<b>Legislative Modernization</b>		<b>218-N</b>
<b>Local Government</b>		<b>281-N</b>

**Financial Institutions and Pensions**  
 Rich Mergen, Committee Assistant-785-296-7689

9:00 a.m. 582-N

Monday, February 3  
 Request for bill introductions  
 Hearing on:

**HB2152** — Authorizing financial institutions to secure governmental unit deposits in excess of the amount insured or guaranteed by the FDIC by utilizing a public moneys pooled method of securities, prohibiting investment advisers that execute bids for the investment of public moneys from managing moneys directly from such bid, allowing municipal bond proceeds and governmental unit deposits to be invested at a rate agreed upon by the governmental unit and the financial institution, establishing certain public moneys investment rates, requiring certification from a governmental unit that deposits in the municipal investment pool fund were first offered to a financial institution in the preceding year and allowing financial institutions to file complaints upon the failure to comply with such certification.

Wednesday, February 5

Hearing on:  
**HB2086** — Adjusting the KPERS 3 dividend interest credit by lowering the dividend interest credit threshold to 5% and increasing the dividend share to 80%.  
**HB2129** — Transferring teachers from the KPERS 3 cash balance plan to the KPERS 2 plan and defining teachers for purposes of KPERS.  
**HB2130** — Authorizing retirement and disability benefits under KPERS, KP&F and the retirement system for judges to be paid on either a biweekly or monthly basis at the option of a member or recipient.

Possible final action on bills previously heard

**Legislative Modernization**  
 Diane Bernheimer, Committee Assistant-785-296-7473

9:00 a.m. 218-N

Monday, February 3  
 Request for bill introductions  
*Guest speaker:*  
*TerriLois G. Mashburn*

Wednesday, February 5  
 Meeting scheduled - Agenda to be announced

**Local Government**

Debra Heideman, Committee Assistant-785-296-7681

9:00 a.m.

281-N

Monday, February 3

Request for bill introductions

Hearing on:

**HB2145** — *Establishing the Butler county fair board as consisting of 15 members, providing for the appointment of members to such board and allowing up to five members of such board to be appointed from the county at large.*

Wednesday, February 5

Hearing on:

**HB2099** — Permitting periodic inspections by a city or county for code violations of private residential rental housing where the property owner is receiving governmental rental subsidies.

**HB2116** — *Requiring that certain contractual provisions be incorporated in all contracts for certain cities and counties, including the provisions of form DA-146a, with certain exceptions.*

9:00 a.m.

Tue/Thu

**Energy, Utilities and Telecommunications**

582-N

**Veterans and Military**

281-N

**Water**

218-N

**Energy, Utilities and Telecommunications**

Mindy Sieve, Committee Assistant-785-296-7663

9:00 a.m.

582-N

Tuesday, February 4

Hearing on:

**HB2032** — Authorizing the state corporation commission to increase or decrease an electric public utility's return on equity based on whether such utility's all-in average retail rate has increased or decreased.

**HB2109** — Authorizing public utilities and law enforcement agencies to enter into utility pole attachment agreements for the installation of law enforcement equipment on structures located in the public right-of-way and exempting public utilities from liability relating thereto.

Final action on:

**HB2040** — Extending the time in which the state corporation commission shall make a final order on a transmission line siting application.

Thursday, February 6

Presentation on:

Overview of Southwest Power Pool; Mike Ross, Sr VP, External Affairs & Stakeholder Relations.

Hearing on:

**HB2110** — Eliminating the requirement that the state 911 board shall contract with a local collection point administrator for services, rescheduling the date on which the state 911 operations fund, state 911 grant fund and state 911 fund shall

be established, requiring certain transfers to be made to the state 911 operations fund and rescheduling the date for transferring all 911 fee moneys currently held outside the state treasury to the state treasury.

Final action on bills previously heard

**Veterans and Military**

Betty Boaz, Committee Assistant-785-296-8153

9:00 a.m.

281-N

Tuesday, February 4

Meeting scheduled - Agenda to be announced

Thursday, February 6

Meeting scheduled - Agenda to be announced

**Water**

Tony Prohaska, Committee Assistant-785-296-7384

9:00 a.m.

218-N

Tuesday, February 4

Final action on bills previously heard

Presentation on:

Groundwater Management District #1 Annual Report, Katie Durham, Manager.

Ground Water Management District #2 Annual Report, Tim Boese, Manager.

Groundwater Management District #5 Annual Report, Orin Ferril, Manager.

Thursday, February 6

Final action on bills previously heard

Presentation on:

Groundwater Management District #3 Annual Report, Jason Norquest, Interim Manager.

Groundwater Management District #4 Annual Report, Shannon Kenyon, Manager

**1:30 p.m.**

**Daily**

<b>Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget</b>	<b>118-N</b>
<b>Commerce, Labor and Economic Development</b>	<b>346-S</b>
<b>Corrections and Juvenile Justice</b>	<b>546-S</b>
<b>Education</b>	<b>218-N</b>
<b>Health and Human Services</b>	<b>112-N</b>
<b>Higher Education Budget</b>	<b>281-N</b>
<b>Transportation</b>	<b>582-N</b>

**Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget**

Lala Evans, Committee Assistant-785-296-7637

1:30 p.m.

118-N

Monday, February 3

Request for bill introductions

*Budget Hearing:*

*Kansas Department of Commerce*



Tuesday, February 4

Meeting on call of the chair

Wednesday, February 5

Update on:

World Cup 2025

Thursday, February 6

Meeting on call of the chair

Friday, February 7

No meeting scheduled

**Commerce, Labor and Economic Development**

Cindy Harris, Committee Assistant-785-296-7685

1:30 p.m.

346-S

Monday, February 3

Hearing on:

**HB2117** — *Modifying certain business filing and fee requirements for business trusts, foreign corporations and limited partnerships; authorizing professional corporations or limited liability companies formed or organized to render a professional service to participate in transactions under the business entity transactions act; and making certain information provided by registered agents a public record.*

**HB2118** — *Requiring any person who solicits a fee for filing or retrieving certain documents from the federal government, the state, a state agency or a local government to give certain notices to consumers and providing that violation of such requirements is a deceptive act or practice subject to penalties under the Kansas consumer protection act.*

Tuesday, February 4

Presentation on: Housing

Final action on bills previously heard

Wednesday, February 5

Presentation on: Kansas State University 105

Final action on bills previously heard

Thursday, February 6

Hearing on:

**HB2119** — *Eliminating the Kansas affordable housing tax credit act effective July 1, 2025.*

Final action on bills previously heard

Friday, February 7

Presentation on:

*Value of Sports teams in Kansas, Chancellor Girod and Athletic Director Goff - Name, Image, Likeness and the New Cost Sharing Models*

**Corrections and Juvenile Justice**

Theresa Lister, Committee Assistant-785-296-7461

1:30 p.m.

546-S

Monday, February 3

Request for bill introductions

Tuesday, February 4

Meeting on call of the chair

Wednesday, February 5

Meeting on call of the chair

Thursday, February 6

Meeting on call of the chair

Friday, February 7

No meeting scheduled

**Education**

Michelle Sims, Committee Assistant-785-296-7388

1:30 p.m.

218-N

Monday, February 3

Request for bill introductions

Hearing on:

**HB2103** — Including participation in certain learning experiences and agricultural activities as a valid excuse for absence from school and authorizing school boards to make rules therefor.

**HB2033** — Including programs and services provided by nonprofit organizations accredited by the international multisensory structured language education council as approved at-risk educational programs.

Tuesday, February 4

Hearing on:

**HB2102** — Providing for the advance enrollment of military students whose parent or person acting as parent will be stationed in this state.

**HB2137** — Authorizing the department of education to contract with a private vendor to install, operate and maintain school bus cameras.

Wednesday, February 5

Discussion &amp; action on:

**HB2103** — Including participation in certain learning experiences and agricultural activities as a valid excuse for absence from school and authorizing school boards to make rules therefor.

**HB2033** — Including programs and services provided by nonprofit organizations accredited by the international multisensory structured language education council as approved at-risk educational programs.

Hearing on:

**HB2136** — Expanding student eligibility under the tax credit for low income

students scholarship program, increasing the amount of the tax credit for contributions made pursuant to such program and providing for aggregate tax credit limit increases under certain conditions.

Thursday, February 6

Informational briefing:

Expansion on Emerge Program  
DARE Educator

Friday, February 7

Discussion & action on:

**HB2102** — Providing for the advance enrollment of military students whose parent or person acting as parent will be stationed in this state.

**HB2136** — Expanding student eligibility under the tax credit for low income students scholarship program, increasing the amount of the tax credit for contributions made pursuant to such program and providing for aggregate tax credit limit increases under certain conditions.

Possible action on other bills heard

**Health and Human Services**

David Long, Committee Assistant-785-296-7660

1:30 p.m.

112-N

Monday, February 3

Request for bill introductions

Tuesday, February 4

Presentation on:

Children's Health

Wednesday, February 5

Hearing on:

**HB2068** — Enacting the cosmetology compact to provide interstate practice privileges.

**HB2069** — Enacting the school psychologist licensure compact to provide interstate practice privileges for school psychologists.

**HB2070** — Enacting the dietitian licensure compact to provide interstate practice privileges for dietitians.

Thursday, February 6

Presentation on:

Office of the Medicaid Inspector General  
Community Mental Health System  
Kansas Behavioral Health Center of Excellence

Friday, February 7

No meeting scheduled

**Higher Education Budget**

Eli Redington, Committee Assistant-785-296-7642

1:30 p.m.

281-N

Monday, February 3

Discussion &amp; action on:

- Emporia State University Recommendations
- Wichita State University Recommendations

Tuesday, February 4

Budget Hearing:

- Fort Hays State University
- Pittsburg State University

Wednesday, February 5

Discussion &amp; action on:

- Fort Hays State University Recommendation
- Pittsburg State University Recommendation

Thursday, February 6

Meeting on call of the chair

Friday, February 7

Meeting on call of the chair

**Transportation**

Meg Atwood, Committee Assistant-785-296-7466

1:30 p.m.

582-N

Monday, February 3

Request for bill introductions

Possible final action on bills previously heard:

- HB2030** — Excluding dealers and manufacturers of trailers from certain provisions of the vehicle dealers and manufacturers licensing act.
- HB2031** — Permitting driving school instructors to possess a motorcycle driver's license from any state.
- HB2029** — Designating a portion of K-5 highway as the Representative Marvin S Robinson II memorial highway and redesignating a current portion of the Harry Darby memorial highway for interstate highway 635.

Tuesday, February 4

Hearing on:

- HB2105** — Designating a portion of United States highway 77 as the POW MIA memorial highway and bridge No. 82-14-6.88 (026) in Clay county as the POW MIA memorial bridge.
- HB2124** — Designating a portion of United States highway 160 as the CPL Monte Wayne Forrest memorial highway.

Wednesday, February 5

Hearing on:

**HB2121** — Increasing the annual license fees of electric and hybrid passenger vehicles and trucks and electric motorcycles and distributing the fees to the state highway fund and the special city and county highway fund.

Thursday, February 6

Presentation on:

Kansas Motor Carriers Association; Travis Grauerholz, Vice President of Government Affairs

Friday, February 7

No meeting scheduled

<b>1:30 p.m.</b>	<b>Mon/Wed</b>	
<b>Child Welfare and Foster Care</b>		<b>152-S</b>
<b>Child Welfare and Foster Care</b>		
Judy Pierson, Committee Assistant-785-296-7468		
1:30 p.m.		152-S

Monday, February 3

Request for committee sponsored bill drafts

Informational hearing:

Casey Family Programs

Wednesday, February 5

Hearing on:

**HB2132** — Modifying the definition of neglect in the revised Kansas code for care of children, prohibiting the removal of a child from such child's home due solely to a lack of financial resources and requiring facts of imminent harm due to a lack of financial resources demonstrate more than one fact of such lack of financial resources.

Friday, February 7

Meeting scheduled - Agenda to be announced

<b>1:30 p.m.</b>	<b>Tue/Thu</b>	
<b>Welfare Reform</b>		<b>152-S</b>
<b>Welfare Reform</b>		
Gary Deeter, Committee Assistant-785-296-6989		
1:30 p.m.		152-S

Tuesday, February 4

Hearing on:

**HB2015** — Directing the secretary for children and families to request a waiver from supplemental nutrition assistance program rules that would allow the state to prohibit the purchase of candy and soft drinks with food assistance.

Thursday, February 6

Hearing on:

**HB2101** — Prohibiting municipalities from adopting and implementing a guaranteed income program.

3:30 p.m.

Daily

<b>Agriculture and Natural Resources</b>	<b>112-N</b>
<b>General Government Budget</b>	<b>281-N</b>
<b>Judiciary</b>	<b>582-N</b>
<b>K-12 Education Budget</b>	<b>546-S</b>
<b>Social Services Budget</b>	<b>152-S</b>
<b>Taxation</b>	<b>346-S</b>
<b>Transportation and Public Safety Budget</b>	<b>118-N</b>

**Agriculture and Natural Resources**

Dana Rooney, Committee Assistant-785-296-7463

3:30 p.m.

112-N

Monday, February 3

Request for bill introductions

Presentation on: Sorghum Improvement  
Sarah Sexton-Bowser

Tuesday, February 4

Hearing on:

**HB2064** — Removing the current solid waste permit exception for the disposal of solid waste generated by drilling oil and gas wells through the practice of land-spreading.

Update on College of Agriculture

Presentation by: Ernie Minton, Eldon Gideon Dean, College of Agriculture and Director of K-State Research and Extension

Presentation on: Abandoned Wells

Ryan A. Hoffman, Director, Conservation Division, Kansas Corporation Commission

Wednesday, February 5

Hearing on:

**HB2111** — Increasing the CREP acreage cap to 60,000 acres, clarifying eligibility and criteria, allowing exceptions for specific conditions and modifying reporting requirements to cover the last five years.

Thursday, February 6

Hearing on:

**HB2063** — *Establishing various conservation funds, allocating state moneys for conservation, requiring reports to the governor and legislature, and authorizing fund transfers and providing for the use of such funds by the Kansas department of agriculture and the Kansas department of wildlife and parks.*

Discussion &amp; possible action on:

*Bills previously heard*

Friday, February 7

Meeting on call of the chair

**General Government Budget**

Kelly Humpherys, Committee Assistant-785-296-4683

3:30 p.m.

281-N

Monday, February 3

Meeting on call of the chair

Tuesday, February 4

Presentation on:

KBI post-audit IT Report, Alex Gard

Possible recommendations for previously heard budgets

Wednesday, February 5

Meeting on call of the chair

Thursday, February 6

Meeting on call of the chair

Friday, February 7

Meeting on call of the chair

**Judiciary**

Lynette Hosek, Committee Assistant-785-296-5805

3:30 p.m.

582-N

Monday, February 3

Request for bill introductions

Hearing on:

**HB2134** — Amending the Kansas open records act regarding charges for records in the state executive branch and other public agencies other than the state legislative and judicial branches, prohibiting charges for electronic copies of records and for determining whether a record exists and limiting charges for employee time required to make records available.

**HCR5008** — Proposing a constitutional amendment to provide for legislative oversight of rules and regulations adopted by executive branch agencies and officials.

Tuesday, February 4

Possible action on bills previously heard

Wednesday, February 5

Hearing on:

**HB2155** — Specifying that sheriffs have liability for official acts related to charge and custody of jails.

Informal Hearing on the Judicial Council Update of the Guardianship and Conservatorship Statutes o

Thursday, February 6

Meeting on call of the chair

Friday, February 7

Meeting scheduled - Agenda to be announced

**K-12 Education Budget**

Rose Souter, Committee Assistant-785-296-7501

3:30 p.m.

546-S

Monday, February 3

No meeting scheduled

Tuesday, February 4

Presentation on:

The state of Education in Kansas, Dr. Frank Harwood, Deputy Commissioner of  
Fiscal & Administrative Services KDSEWednesday, February 5

Meeting scheduled - Agenda to be announced

Thursday, February 6

Meeting on call of the chair

Friday, February 7

Meeting on call of the chair

**Social Services Budget**

Francisca Hernandez, Committee Assistant-785-296-7653

3:30 p.m.

152-S

Monday, February 3

Request for bill introductions

Hearing continuation on:

Recommendations for the Kansas Department of Health and Environment

Tuesday, February 4

Hearing continuation on:

Recommendations for the Kansas Department of Aging and Disability Services

Wednesday, February 5

Meeting on call of the chair

Thursday, February 6

Meeting on call of the chair

Friday, February 7

Meeting on call of the chair



**Taxation**

Lea Gerard, Committee Assistant-785-296-4830

3:30 p.m.

346-S

Monday, February 3

Request for bill introductions

Hearing on:

**HB2096** — Providing for transferability of Kansas housing investor tax credits from the year that the credit was originally issued.

Tuesday, February 4

Request for bill introductions

Hearing on:

**HB2038** — Enacting the Kansas film and digital media industry production development act, providing a tax credit and sales tax exemption to incentivize film, video and digital media production in Kansas, establishing a program to be administered by the secretary of commerce for the purpose of developing such production in Kansas and requiring the secretary of commerce to issue reports to the legislature regarding the program.

Wednesday, February 5

Request for bill introductions

Hearing on:

**HB2005** — Establishing the veterans' valor property tax relief act providing an income tax credit or refund for eligible individuals.

Thursday, February 6

Request for bill introductions

Hearing on:

**HB2074** — Including homestead renters as eligible to participate in certain homestead property tax refund claims.

Friday, February 7

No meeting scheduled

**Transportation and Public Safety Budget**

Garrett Kane, Committee Assistant-785-296-2361

3:30 p.m.

118-N

Monday, February 3

Budget recommendations:

Ellsworth Correctional Facility  
Hutchinson Correctional Facility  
Larned Correctional Facility

Tuesday, February 4

Budget recommendations:

Kansas Highway Patrol  
Kansas Department of Transportation

Wednesday, February 5

Budget recommendations:

Kansas Juvenile Correctional Complex  
El Dorado Correctional Facility

Thursday, February 6

Meeting on call of the chair

Friday, February 7

Meeting on call of the chair

<b>3:30 p.m.</b>	<b>Mon/Wed</b>	<b>218-N</b>
<b>Insurance</b>		

**Insurance**

Carol Robertson, Committee Assistant-785-296-7676

3:30 p.m.		218-N
-----------	--	-------

Monday, February 3

Request for bill introductions

Final action on bills previously heard

Hearing on:

**HB2087** — Authorizing certain nonadmitted insurers to transact certain business in Kansas and requiring the commissioner of insurance to maintain a list of eligible nonadmitted insurers.

Wednesday, February 5

Final action on bills previously heard

<b>3:30 p.m.</b>	<b>Tue/Thu</b>	<b>218-N</b>
<b>Elections</b>		

**Elections**

Cheryl Dew, Committee Assistant-785-296-7357

3:30 p.m.		218-N
-----------	--	-------

Tuesday, February 4

Hearing on:

**HB2106** — Banning contributions from foreign nationals for the support or defeat of a proposed amendment to the Kansas constitution.

Thursday, February 6

Hearing on:

**HB2017** — Requiring the return of advance voting ballots by 7:00 p.m. on the day of the election.

Informational hearing:

Campaign Finance Act Definitions

**ON CALL**

**Legislative Post Audit Committee**

**118-N**

**Legislative Post Audit Committee**

Whitney Watson, Committee Assistant-785-431-0123

12:00 p.m.

118-N

Monday, February 3

Performance Audit:

Water Certification Programs (limited-scope)

IT Security Audit (executive session)

USD 501

\*\*\*\*\*

**DOCTOR OF THE DAY**

**Room 480-W**

**Office Phone: 785-296-7397**

In case of emergency, contact:

Legislative Administrative Services at 785-296-2391

Friday, January 31

No volunteer scheduled

SUSAN KANNARR, Chief Clerk

Connie J. Russell, Calendar Clerk